## **RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 18**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES TRANSITION PLAN PREPARED BY OATES ASSOCIATES, INC., FOR THE CITY OF TROY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Troy, Illinois, believe it is necessary and in the best interests of the City to adopt the Americans with Disabilities Transition Plan prepared by Oates Associates, Inc., to develop, establish and set forth reasonable objectives for making its facilities accessible to all people, including those with disabilities; and

**WHEREAS**, the Americans with Disabilities Transition Plan prepared by Oates Associates, Inc., is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TROY, COUNTY OF MADISON, STATE OF ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** The recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated herein as if fully set forth.

**SECTION 2.** The City of Troy, Illinois, hereby adopts the Americans with Disabilities Transition Plan prepared by Oates Associates, Inc., a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

**SECTION 3.** This Resolution shall be in full force and effect following its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

**SECTION 4.** Any and all Resolutions, sections or subsections of Resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**PASSED** by the City Council of the City of Troy, Madison County, Illinois, approved by the Mayor, and deposited in the office of the City Clerk this 20<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2016.

Those voting aye:\_\_\_\_\_

Those voting nay:\_\_\_\_\_

Those absent:\_\_\_\_\_

## APPROVED:

By:\_\_\_\_\_

ALLEN P. ADOMITE, Mayor City of Troy, Illinois

ATTEST:

BY:\_\_\_\_

JAMIE MYERS, Clerk City of Troy, Illinois

(SEAL)